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STATE OF NEW·JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark, N. J.07102 

BULLETIN 1920 .· .. July 28, 1970 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS -. RUBILN~-S TAVERN,·· A. CORP. v. PATERSON. , . 
-.: 

' . - ~ -

Rubinis Tavern, A Corp., 

Appellant 
. _,- ) 

. ·~· · - ON APPEAL 

v. 

Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for the City of 

_·; ) 

)• 

) 

i) 

CONCLUSibNS· 
and 

·oRDER 

Paterson, · 

Respondent 
- - - - - - - - - - -
Goodman & Rothenberg, ~sqs., by_ Robert I. Goodman; Esq.·., 

· Attorneys for Appellant. 
Joseph L.· Conn, Esq_., by Samuel K. Yucht, Esq., .. Attorney for -

Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the.following report herein:. 

Hea-rer' s Renort · 

Appellant appeals from the action of resp·ondent 
(hereinafter Board) which by unanimous vote of its members 

. ·;on June 25, 1969, denied appellant's application for renewal 
of its plenary retail consumption license for premises 42. 
Paterson Street, Paterson~ · 

·The resolution adopted by the Board reads as follows: 

"\ 

"WHEREAS, application has been made to this · 
Board for the renewal of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-112, peretofore issued to Rubin's Tavern, . 

· a Corp., for premises situated at 42 Paterson · 
Street, Paterson, New Jersey; and, 

wwHEREAS, this Board having heard the testi­
mony of witnesses and having reviewed the history 
of th~se premises based on the records of the 
Pater son Police Department; and, ' 

-"WHEREAS, it appears that the premises sought 
to be licensed constitute a public nuisance and a 
detriment to the health and safety of the people of 
the City of Paterson; NOW, T_HEREFORE, 

11 BE IT RESOLVED, that the renewal of Plenary 
Retail Consumption License C_-112, be and ·the same. 
is hereby denied.n 

In its petition of appeal, app~llant urges that the 
action of the Board was erroneous·1n that the "refusal to· 
renew said license was arbitrary.." · 
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The Board in its .. answer denied the substantive 
allegations contained in the petition of appeal. 

Upon filing of the appeal a~ order dated July 1, 
1969 was entered by the Dire~tor extending the term of 
the appellant's ~.968-69 license until further order herein. 

. , 

The appeal was heard de novo pursuant to Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No. 15, with full opportunity afforded the 
attorneys for the respective parties to present testimony 
and cross-examine witnesses. Additionally the Board referred 

. to the transcript of the hearing befo~e the Board. 

The only witness produc~d on behalf of the Board was 
William W. Harris, its secretary. He brought in the official 
records of the local police department which disclosed that 
police were .summoned to appellant's tavern during the years 
1966, 1967 and 1968 for reasons which may be summarized as 1. 

follows:· · 
) 

.. on February 27, 1966, called by the cook who stated 
that a·male stole his wife's pocketbook. 

On-January 20, 1967, a male was found sitting in the. 
tavern unconscious. He had been struck by a male· called 
UNip~'. 

On September 9, 1967, a female stated that another 
··female stole her purse. She was sent to the detective bureau •. 

On November 11, 1967, two males were found· fighting 
in street, one of whom had a baseball bat in his hand. It 

· was. stated that an argument erupted in the tavern and,· after· 
a punch was thrown by each, both men left the tavern. 

On December 10, 1967, a male was found sitting on 
the curb holding a blood-filled handkerchief to the side 
6f his face. He stated that, after having had some words 
with another .male in the tavern, he was struck on the head 
with ~ beer bottle~ 

August.23, 1968, a man was found dead in the premises 
f~om a bullet w~und. The suspect was booked on a charge of 
ho:m._i cJ¢1.e o 

The foreg6ing police reports were received in evidence· 
as Exhibit R-4. . 

At th~ h~aring before the Board, Lieutenant Giardino~ 
of the local police department, characterized the tavern as a 
public nuisance • 

. In behalf of the appellant, Gatewood Perkins, employed 
a~·a bartender .b~ the appellant for approximately eighteen · 
years, testified that the patr6nage of the tavern consisted 
mainly of steady patrons,. and. that it.was operated in an orderly 
·manner. 

. Concerning the shooting incident of August, 1968, he 
. stated-that the male who fired the shot pulled out his gun 
in order to frighten a female sitting at the bar and a male 
patron coming out of the. bathroom, forty .. feet distant, was 
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accidentally shot and kilied. The.males had not engaged 
in an argument prior -to 'the shootiri.g •. The perpetrator 
of the homicide 'vas convicted of man:slaughter. The Board 
instituted no. action against the.licensee in connection 
with thi~incident. · ·. · 

. The records 6f this. Di~iii6n·discl~se that licensee 
-., pleaded l!Q.!l · vult to a charge that on June 22, 1966 it 

· ·, __ :· .··.·. permitted the removal of an open half-pint of liquor dur.ing 
prohibited hours •. Re Rubin's Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1692, 
Item 12; and that licensee pleaded .llilll vult to a charge · 
that -on Sunday, September 15, 1968, it· permitted removal 
from its licensed premises of an open bottle of gin. lig 
Rubin's Tavern, Inc._, Bulletin 1837, Item 7. Both charges 
were violations of Rule 1 of State Regulation No.· 38. 

' . :.·. 

• • .... •, ~: • r • 

In brief, _the attorney for the appellant argued 
(1) that the-p:roceedings below were legally defective in 
that licensee was-not served with a notice that the -question 
of. the renewal·was_going to .be acted upon.by the Board; (2) · 
that there was no ~easonable basis for th~ Board's action, 
and (3) that the police records were hearsay and legally in­

. admissible. 

· Appellant.rs first contention is· rejected. There is no,., 
provision in the Alcoholic Beverage Law or the rules and 

-regulations of -this Division "Which requires a local issuing 
authority to con_dl.lct ·a hearing under the. circumstances ap­
pearing in tp.e instant mat;.ter. In disciplinary proceedings, 
of.course, charges must be prepared and served upon the 
licerisee·and the·i1censeemust be given an opportunity to be 
_heard. • Therefore, the .ac-t;ion taken by the respondent c·o:p...:. 
sti tuted no er.ror since no ·such hearing was requiredo . 
Lipman ·v. Newark, Bulletin 356,-. Item 6, and cases cited . 

.. ·:_.therein. See _also Char.lie' s Capri, Inc., v. East Newark, 
:: .:·Bulletin 1901, · .. Item 1 •. 

Rule 8 of Stat_e :RegUla tion No. 2 provides: 

"No.hearing·need be held if no such objections 
shall be lodged (but this in no wise relieves the 
issuing authority ·from the duty of making a thorough 
investigation on ~ts own initiative), or if the 
issuing au~hority, on its own·m~tio~, after the re­
quisite ·statutory·_-~inve.stigation, shall have determined 
no.t to· issue a .lic.~nse to such applicant. In every 

·.-action· adver'se to any applicant. or objector, the is­
suing authority shall state the reasons therefor.u 

·Appellant's third contention is s:ummarily rejected. 
See New Jerse. Ru es of E idence~ Rule 63· (13); Brown v, 
Mortimer, _100 N.J. ~uper. 395 App. Div. 1968)0 

We consider· next appellant.' .s chief substantive 
argument that __ there. was no reasonable basis for the Board •r-s 
action. · 

. Ther_e. is no inherent right to the renewal of a 
license •. Zicherman v. Driscoll, 133 N.J.L. 586 (Sup. Cto 

· 1946) •.. If. denied on reaso;nable grounds, such actio11·. will 
be affirmed.· . Cf •. Richmon; Inc. v. Trent.on, Bulle~in 1560, 
Item 4. It is well established that· an application for re-
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newal of a. licen$e may not····be delli~4· tj~~tiiC:1~llsly,·· but 
· must be. -based· Orl· re~sqna:bie·- g~·ound.§· 'qg- -·;it. _Wi:l:t:. pe: .re.;.:_ . 

_ _: versed •. Costa v. Red --Bank;·::I~UJ.let·.~n:<l3.3i;, · I¥-em 5t-.· :·-_ ·_< 
. ·.- - -:·Thompkins:- yo·_ Seaside· Heif?;hts, .. Btil.J~¢ti·Il;: ·l3-9~{·:Item~: l~ . _ : . 

·.. ·i·Jhere a. license · i:i.as been_. ~:en.awed :.:.,for-::p:r-iot ·:1-tcep.·$i_ng · · _: --_. -
_ peri.ods,: a refusal. t~ ::rene·vt: the~eat#e?( mus;t- be· _fol.lnd.e.d. -_ . 
·upon valid -and_ s.ub~tanti~l.:.-gro\µ1d.$-_·.supp·o+t·e.d :o_Y- _th~·weigbt_·: _. 
of the evidence. As. Comm1·s·s,ione-r..·:-n.:r1sc:oll: -stat:ed,:in :· --·-,:-_ -_ 

--Monesson-_v.· Lakewood,-.-_-]3Uli_et;n_-:657°'---:Ct·e_m._i:·. -:-__- -- --_ .. - __ -

.11If; >-ciu:(*ing __ -.--~h$::~~g-_b~-$e:',· __ of: _ti- ;-ii«:~ens-~ng: y-:e'a~·,.;:-__ .-_=-. 

- evidence· .of- miscoi1,'du6_;t-. :i·s/qr·o'llght·--to :·th_e/att·ention: ._; 
. · 6f the 'issuip_g·. authQri:tft, -.-P,J:'Ope_r:.: ·i.p_v¢_s·tiga:t·ionO,: 

should -be-: made an~;:,· ,,i-(,w~rr-~ted:, • _di,$:Gipli-nary · 
proceedings_ for,>_the· ·s:us:p-·ension .. or,.·:revocat~:orf or: --

. the license inst-itut.ed~,~. ~ ~·· _ , . _ 
>:.--.··:--~:.' '.~·::- ··.~ . __ ... _;~ .. ·. . . . . . . 

.The· p.011:ce." reco:r.ds_;_r~tis,ci~: 'one: epi.sQ.<f~---: which : __ , ... _ 
required the- i!lter_yepti·on., o:f ::the-.-.. ·p.o~i§¢.~:4uring ---the_ ye~r _ . 

-,·. j •• 

1968, -that_ is_,-, tbe :shootirig;)-~ri.~,~g:el',l~,--_of.; ___ A~g:iis.t.;: ].9~~.~-: I,:t·: 
"· -is signi,ficaiit ~that th~ _BQa_r4 ;-:d:~d '.~µo:t, -~P.~.t-i;tute ,disc~:t;p~-~p;a:py ._ --

proceedings• ag'ain~t :the appel,ltir!~. -~_$_-_a·.;c,e$.Ult :of:_th±-·s·,_1n.~:>. : · -
-. ._ . :cident. ·--~ · . ·:; ·:, ·._,-_ _- , · · .... ~:-- ,:. - · > --.- · 

The soil:! .poH¢e i-e~O!•d (;$•.19'q6 ¢fe#l;y •.doe~ :nQ~ . . 
inculpate the aJ:?p ellant·. w~ tl.1-,: ... ajlY .. if:~O:llgdcii~g_. · . 

In cons:to.ering'•·~he:f6fu.'!»ic)'6~~$~·~h;s,-f~{ tnei:· ~Pi1ci~i 
· were called· d~i_ng the_ ye,~:r-. 19~1/1:.---:L t,._/is>-ap'paFefit_ ·that the-_ ... 
inci-dent -of• Sep,te111ber, -.196'l;· ··408$_.-n.o,t _-il).¢ulpate, th~_: licep.s~e-~;­

. Referring to the .. iA'Cident.s 9£. No,vemP.:~;r\:·:~µ¢;_\.Decen,iber ;: ;1967·;· -_. · 
the police inv:es~igate.d sl:t:uati«>J:i~:( -o~t,sid·e_"-.th;e .1i.cens·_e·d -< .-. · 

· · · ~~~~!~e!i th4;~~~~g6~;~:ci!&il:=~~~~~~~~i;~·i~:: .;;~~j:~~:;- .... 
again, I note_ for_ -the: :Pui'P.oS.·~---- or·:,_a.r~,~-V~,~-g-, at.-,~. ~Cl.i_r· de-- __ . _. '_ .. -

.· · !~~:~!~Hf i~.0iif ~~e~*~;~!r~!ii~S~~~f~~~~·~~:··.··!~~~~t~~~inst···· · ·-· 
Aft er: · r. ev1 ewing -;;:th~~- --~-nt4f_~.':'·r·e:c~-~;~i~-p_~~:~.~:P.·,;:. · it:,_-_:i~:S ·:_-tny •. 

· view -that ·the Board ts· reru·sal- to· -·r·e:n:ew ".t-h±;s :~lic.eri:se :--v:a·s- ·rt«Jt .. -- -

·, ... · .. ·:,. .. ~_..-.-::·_· 

· · ~i~~!~~;:~~:!~d:~i:1f:~i~~~:!a~~i~~~~!!~1.£!~~i-> . 
or __ -had i.t _even w~rn~q" ·.t-~.ve~n _oV{r1e~s ·g~n~T.-a;Lly;·. 
or the B &_ · L ~~~-~:en .:~Pe¢1.~~-~,a+.+Yi" -~h~t,'_-"t;he · -'., · ___ , :> __ -·:_' 

... ~~~~~~~ .. · -

say that .prior-- wa_rning--_·_·-1·s~:-~e-~~e:s,s~¢':r:-1p.:-'iiyery ca~e-~- -· 
There,._ ~ay _.be conQ.tic-t: -_ s_o -::i:ri(l:t'sp~ita~ly -:-b,.~d( ~h.~t · -~r- · · 

;~~~~:l~b~;~~:~;~~~~:~~~;~;<~~~j~~~~(~:r~M~~~ •... ·.···" .. · . 
. / -~~.... ~ .·\~·t: .. '·: __ .. ~-~.~.-~ ·. . ... ~ . 

. . '. ~ .· ... . . . .. 

'• . ·:. 

' ,. . 
. ;- .. 

,-
........ , .... . : .. --'-•. ' .. ·1•-•t .. ··· .. ,. ,: .. _ .• -~·· • ' • .. -~ _.:~·>·: ·~ ·.· ... ·.,,. -~.: -~· ... ~ '-~ .. . --~·,. ... ., 

: .•. ,: :· 
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-- It is elementary that the owner of a license or 
privilege acquires through his investment therein an 
interest whi~h is entitled to some· measure of protection. 
Cf. Tp. Committee of Lakewood Tp. v. Brandt, 38 N. J. . 
Super. lf62 (App. Div. 195.5). _ -

I therefore recommend that· the action of the 
Board be reversed and that the Board be directed to grant 
the license to appellant for the 1969-70 licensing period 
in a·ccordance with the application filed therefor. 

Conclusions and Order 

. Exceptions to the Hearer:•;s report and written 
argument in support thereof have been filed by respondent 
pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. ·No an- -

.. -~-·~~ ·swering argument has been filed by appellant. 

The Board contends that, although the incidents 
contained in the records of the Police Department ·con-­
cerning this licensee individually may not have presented 

_ sufficient cause for the institution of disciplinary pro:­
ceedings to suspend or revoke appellant's license, these 
incidents, collectively, constitute sufficient cause to 

. deny renewal of-appellant's license. With this I do not 
agree •. 

The incidents occurring during the years 1967 and­
::--1968 are not of sufficient degree, in number or kind, to 

_ -warrant classifying thes'e premises as a 11 trouble spot" or 
-· -. a nuisance to justify the Board·' s· ·action. - I believe the. -

Board must have felt likewise but was motivated in its 
action herein primarily by the fatal shooting in 1968. I -

_ ha.ve particularly examined the record herein with respec.t 
_to .. _said shooting and find. that its ·occi.irrence was a sudden 
in~ident, not preceded by any activity.which should have 

c·. ~~e~ted the licensee's agents to take preventive action. 

·Under the ~ircumstances, and after _carefully . 
· -co'nsidering the· entire record herein, I cop.elude that t4e 

Board's action was an- unreasonable exercise of its dis­
cretionary authority. I therefore concur in the Hearer •·s 
recommended findings. 

· Accordingly,_ it is, on this 2n:d day ·of June 1970:, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the . 
same is hereby ~eYersed, and that respondent is hereby . 

· directed to_ renew appellant's plenar·y ·retail consumption 
license for the. 1969~?0 lice~sing period in accordance ~ith 

·. ____ -,_::-:-·.the application filed the~e~~r._ - - --~"- _ · 
. - . ~ ·~ . ;_ . ·; . ... . ; .. 

- : ~ ' ' ' 

... ,· 

"' ,· 

::,RlCHARil C'oo- McDON~O:trGH. 
·-- - - ·: . DIREC.T.OR _.- · ·-· 
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2. · · DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS -·PROCUREMENT FOR PROSTITUTi-ON. - .. 
·11CEN-SE, SUSPENJJ_~D ·FOR_.'·2-1$2~·DAYS;. LE9~- 5 _F9~ ·PLEA.·:. . 

In the Matter~of~Discipliriary. 
· Procee~ings. against.. -

. . . 

. ) 

. ·) .· 

. ._.Galfci·a · Ba'r, Inc:.·. 
67 ~69 Fe:rry. St.~ ·;· . 
_Newark, _:N:~ :'.,J.' -~-,._ · 

'·.,' ·- . . . 

..... · ·- . 
}, .. ··CONCLUSIONS 

. . 
) ·. ' 

Hold·e~ · .. ·of .. Ple.nary '.:fletail · Con.sunip-~iori . 
Ltcense C-51+8, _tssu~q. ·by the_)"iun.icipal ") .· 
Board of' Alcn4.olic.<S~v~rag:e Control. of . 
the City·_ '.·~f NeW,ark.~ ::· '... .•. . · ·. . - · · · . :. · ) 

. --·· : ,·'' - - - .~··~ ~-~'~ ~-- - -~- -·- - ~ - - -
John J:~ Dios, .· Es4~'.,,;_~~torney _for"~icensee ..... · . 

. . Edward F ... '4-nibr9s.e{ ]:sq~· LAPp_e~ring ... for ·p1vt$1-on·. 

BY THE DIRECTOR_f . 

·and·:· 
.·ORPER 

. ' - ~ 

-::·i.'. 

.. Licensee: Ple49-~~·:no~ vu.l·t to· a charg~ ailegirig· that 
on March ·6,· 1970_, it permitted .solicitation for .P~os,tituti-on. 
and: the making_ of _·the arrang.~ments therefor on the ·11.censed: 

. pr.emi.Ses,. :in violat·ion '-_of··::RUJ.e 5· of State !legulati,on No. 20,.. · 
. . ~ . . .. - . - . : . . - . .._ 

···The rep·ort~·; Of. inv.est·igation disclose that ··the· · 
arrangements .arid_procµrern~nt fqr: the-prostitution·w~re made 
.by an ,of'fi:cer bf the.::licensee_. ~-orporat·ion with .a pr~cw,er\t· 

·: :.--:---· 

. . . · Lic.ens:ee. h~s. a previ:Ous record of. suspens~on· ... o.f ·.. . . . . ,_ . 
. license by '~he :Director ·ror five days,- .effective ;,.Apr:i;;l 19, ·· . 
. 1965, : for posse~s~ng· alcoholic· "t?everages -no~ truly. label_ed. , 
Re Galicia Bar, Inc,·, Bulletin·.1617·, Item 9~ .. . ,.· · · ·· 

··.The license· will be ··suSPend~d fCJr tWo.· .. b.utidfedt$n•····. ·.i· 
days (Re Ferdinand~ Bulletin, 1886', '.Item 2), ·to· which:: -will· . , . 

·be added· five ·days· by· .reason of ·reco~d of suspension· ~or .· · · 
dissimilar Yiolation·withiil the past five years (Re· Harrington 

. & Burns, Inc.,_ 'Bulletin 1882,. Item· 5), .. or .a ·total· of tV[O··:· . . . 
. hundred fif.teen days, ·w~th .. remissi·on.of five day$_for the 
: plea ente_red, _·leaving. a: net-. susp.ension -of two. hundred ten· 

days. · 

I. · · .. ~ccor_dirigly,·· it ·_i:s, on ·this 26th_ day· ·o~ Hay, 19'/0, .-.··~ 
. . . . . . . - . 

· ORDERED. tha.t Plenary Retail ··conswnption License 
· ·· C-548, issued by the .. Municipal Board ·of 4lcoholic Beverage.· · 

. . ·cont:i;-ol qf .. thef ··G.ity of, Newark t9 :Galj.cia Bar., Inc. , :fo=r · , . 
···.premises 6?-'69 'Ferry~· St., Newark, be and· the same is. hereby 

suspended for the·. balance of its term, viz., until midnight. 
J.une· 30, .. ,1970, commencing at: 2:·00. a•m. Wednesday., June 10, 

'1 ·1970; and_i"t·is.fl:lrthe~· . '. 

. · ORDERED:;::tli-~t any. r~newal l~cerise that~ ·may be granted. 
shall be BJld the: same is .. hereby suspended.until 2:00 a.m. 
Wednesday,. ~oy¢xnb-er _1+, , 1970·._ · · . · · · 

• ·,1 •·• 

. ; . . . . •. ~ 

' .. ,:-;,_,_::'·" 

- . . .. : -~- .. : - . ::, . 
,-_. ,··· . 

. ' 

. ·. · .. 1 
· .. ·-·.- f .. ·'-·. 

·>1~.:· 
. f . -- . ~ ' . ·• : . 

':. 
·,' -... 'I 

. ' 

· .. - ::: .-· -

", 
• 1 :r ~- - ... 

.- . . : -~' : .. --· __ :·_.-·.--· 
--.··, 

· .. · .. _··.·_= __ _ 
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'. 3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIWGS - LEWDNESS (INDECENT ENTER~ 

TAI~1E1"\TT) LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 35 DAYS. 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary : . ·, .. '. ) ... :·: 
Proceedings against · . · 

The Ga~den House, Inc. 
768 Stuyvesant Avenue 
Lyndhurst, New Jersey 

_) 

) ' 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lic.ense G-17, issued by the Board of ) 
Commissioners of the,Township of 
Lyndhurst. ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -·-. - - - -

... 

). 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

·· Siegend·or.f, Michaelis, Giordano & Miller, Esqs., by Dominick 
· Giordano, Esq., Attorneys for Licensee · 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., klppearing for· the: D_i vision · 

BY·THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

License~ pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

"On Saturday night, July 26. into early morning hours· 
of Sunday, July 27, 1969, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered 1ewdne ss, immoral activity and f oul1, ;~·_, .. _._ 

filthy, indecent and obscene conduct in and.upon your 
/licensed premises,- viz.,· in that you allowed, permitted 
and suffered a female person· to act and perform on 
your licensed premises for the entertainment of your· 
customers and patrons in a lewd, immoral,· and foul,­
filthy, indecent and obscene manner; in· violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20~ 11 

· Pursuant to specific assignment to investigate an 
.allegation.of a lewd show, two ABC agents (1 & D) partici­
pated in the investigation.which resulted in the preferment 
of .the char.ge. · 

· Agent L testified that accompanied by Agent D, they 
.entered the licensed premises ~characterized as a night' club) 
on July 26, 1969 at 11 p.m. The room is on two levels. The 
lower level contains tables and ch&irs, a large bar and a 
service bar. The raised level contains tables and chairs. 
An admission fee of $2 was exact.ed from _each patron upon; 
entry. The·.agents position~d themselves at the service bar. 
The patronage throughout. their visit numbered approximately 
fifty males and females. 

At approximately 11::55 p.m. the band leader 
introduced 11 an exotic dancer by the name of Miss Chili 
Pepper. 11 After the band started playing, a-female attired 
in a gown which covered her. from her neck to the top of her 
knees appeared in front of the baD:d and perf armed a ballet.­
type dance for about two minutes. She then started per­
forming bumps and grinds and then ntook her two hands and 
placed them by her breasts, and she rubbed them up and down • 

• 
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She took.her right.hand and rubbed-~er vagina in that 
manner. -Then·at ·another .point she turned around, and, she 

. bent· over, and this ·sho'Wed her -- as she was bending over 
this showed her undergarments, her stock~ngs and panties. 
She had p~nk panties on. She put her right ·hand between 

-her legs, and she started rubbing up and down on her vagina 
and her buttocks... Then she would swi.rl and turn around, 
raising her dress above her waist, showing all her linder­
garments. She would go back and forth in bumps-and-grinds. 

· manner • " . · : 

After rising from- her bent-over~ position 'the. 
performer 11was simulating s·exual intercourse moving in these 
bumps-and-grinds manner • .n Agent L heard someone call out 
"Take .it off. 11 The dancer to·ok off : her gown . in a slow manner, 

· let it drop on the floor, picked up_, the dress, twirled it _ · 
around and threw it aside. Upon removing her dress the lower 
part of the dancer 1 s· anatomy was covered by stockings attached 
to -panties'9 On the upper part of h$.r body she wore an ab­
breviated· bra .held in place by a st~ing0 with pasties covering 

. the nippl·es. She continued pert;orniing the same routine and 
touching her vagina, buttocks and b~easts. At this point 
the dancer "tool{ off her panties' and then in very slow 
sexual manner, and she was wear.ing ~t this time like a 'G 1 

-

string type thing which covered her~ vagina. 11 The agent des-­
cri bed the G-string as being black in color, consisting of 
a npatch of materialwhich covered from as far as you could 

.. see underneath to just above the lower st·omach, just ·a patch 
to cover enough, and there was a string attached to that,· one­
piece I imagine, and it went to the:back, and another string 
which appeared to be a string at this ti:me going in the middle 
of the crevice of her buttocks, appearing as if her buttocks 
were almost completely naked, you could see everything. II The 
dancer continued t_o bend over, touc}'.l her buttocks and come 
back up. Her breasts were njumping j around back and forth, .and 
she would hold them ·and- jump them up and lQok around arid put . _ 
them together." She _would hold her:hands underneath her breasts. 
She then removed the outer portion of her bra leaving her_­
br1e~sts· covered by pasties only which were approximately .the 
size of - a quarter. She waved the. b:r;'a around, danced and the_n .· 
threw it- aside. Thus attired, she continued to dance for·ap~ · 

· proximately five minutes to the accompaniment of the music .•. · 
She· performed bumps and g~inds -and continued ·to touch parts 
of her body including her vagina_, breasts and· ·buttocks. With 
her back towards the audience "she was-doing bumps and grinds 
and ·simulati-ng sexual inter-course and bent over doing the same· 
thing~ n ·While bent· over, -her ·11 brea$ts were hanging fully over_, -
and they were moving back and forth.· 11 Her performance lasted 
for approximately fifteen minute-s. ! 

_ As ·the -performer was ·observed walking off-stage, .a 
male identified as :B,rank Gaccione· (the_ one hundred per .cent •. · 
owner of the stock of the cqrporate I licensee, _who was in · · 
active management ·of the _business- cqmducted by it) was ob~ 
served shaking his fing~r at her "and at the stage. He 
11 appear.ed to b_e yelling at her or bawling her out for some• 
thing. 11 

The agents identified themselves to Gaccione and in­
formed him that in their ·opinion they·had·witnessed a lewd 

. and indecent show •. ; Gaccion~ responde~- .to the effect that 
. . . . :'. 

• ' I • • 
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"I told her not to go this far. She shouldn't have done 
that. You probably saw me wave my finger up and down 
telling her not to ·do this but she di.d. go this far. 11 He 
repeated this two or three times. In the presence of 
Gaccione the agents confronted the female performer and 
informed her that the dance was lewd and indecent. -The 
dancer responded that Gaccione did not tell her to go that 
far, "she knew she.had gone too far but she would never 
do it again. 11 · · 

On cross examination Agent L testified that he 
was approximately twenty-five feet distant from the stage 
and had a·clear view of the dancer. Although Agent L re­
called .that Gaccione said to him that he had specifically 
instructed the dancer as to what she could do and could 
not do,, he did not recall Gaccione saying that he had 
stopped the show. as soon as he observed that she was going 
to do something wrong. It appeared, however, that Gaccione 
was protesting'.the actions of the performer prior to the 
time that Agent L had identif'ied himself to Gaccione. 

On redirect examination Agent 1 testified that 
· Gaccione did not remonstrate with the female until she had 
walked off .the stage and had reached the bottom step. 
Gaccione did not bring the act to a stop, pull her off the 
stage or stop the music. It appeared that the music and 
the dance came to an end simultaneously at the end of her 
per;forinance. 

It was stipulated ·that the direct testimony of. Agent-. 
D, who had accompanied Agent L during.the investigation,· 
would. be similar to the testimony elicited from Agent L. 

Agent D's testimony on cross examination was 
mainly· corroborative of the testimony adduced on direct 
examination. 

In defense of the charge, Frank Gac.cione (president 
and sole stockholder of the corporate licensee)· testified 
that he had operated the licensed premises for a period of 
seventeen years; that he is familiar with the laws relative 
to the New Jersey State Alcoholic Beverage Control; that he· 
instructs his performers as to what is permissible under the' 
law. Miss Pepper had never performed at the licensed premises 
prior to July 26~,-. 1969. 

On the night in question and at the time that Miss 
Pepper commenced.her performance Gaccione observed her per­
formance from· the center.of the main bar. Miss Pepper was 
wearing a gown for the first minute or two of dancing prior 
to taking her gown off. When she wore a gown he did not see 
her do bumps and gr.inds, or simulate sexual intercourse, or 
dance in a suggestive manner, or use her hands on any part 
bf her body; nor was there any dialogue .between her and the 
patrons. Upon removing her gown the dancer was attired in 
panties and skin-color·.niesh over pasties. Continuing, 
Gaccione testified as follows: 

"~hat is as far as she went as far as undressing .. 
·while she was doing her dance I noticed she left 
the ar~a lit up with the spotlights, .and she went 
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·· to the· end of the stage, and ·she was fooling 
around with her panties, and she had her back 
••• She had her ·back.to ~he people, custome~s, 
and she brought her.· panties down where you · . 
could see about an ·inch· or so of .the crevice 
of her buttocks. I thought at- that time she. 
was having problems with her'p~ntie~,-probably 
wouldn 1 t stay up or something.· I felt that ·. 
maybe she was adj:u,sting them_ ahd·put them down 
further than they·should'h<l:ve gone down." 

She did not touch her breasts or vagina with her hands. 
She did not perform bumps and grinds in a ·manner simu-· 
lating sexual intercour-se. · After a lapse of four or 
five minutes she 11 turried her back ·to the customers, and· 
she took the top of her panties-and brought them down 
about an inch, showing about an inch 'of the crevice ·of 
her buttocks. That is when I gave a ·signal for the·band 
to cut- it.n .The mustc .'and the dance- abruptly terminated 

· ten seconds after he .. signalled the . band leader~ -Mi$S . 
P.epper appeared to be ast·onished and came off. the stage at 
Gaccione' s order. -Gaccione arid- the .performer. met .at the.· 

·bottom of the steps. As he was remonstrating-; with the per.­
former Agents L and D approached him,· identified themselve·s 
to him.and informed him that-in their opinion the said.per-_. 
formance was lewd. Gaccione replied that the performance · 

·was not lewd, that he had stopped before it became :lewd 
when he -11 saw her fooling around with her panties· I got her·_· 

· off·. 11 At no time did ·the ·performer place . her .hands On her · ·• 
.breasts or between .. her legs. Usually an-exotic dancer 
performs for approximately one-half hour •. Miss ·Pepper 

. performed approximately four or. five nrinutes. She had not. 
completed her act. He was protest_ing the nature of her ·act. 
prior to the time that .the agents identified themselves. He 
was not aware of the presence of: ABC agents .in the prem±ses-. '.· · 

When the perf·ormer bent _over and pulled -her. panties 
do\·m she was not in the area exposed _to the spotlight' she 
was in the shadows. At no time did she remove her. nanties 
.leaving only a G-string expo_sed .to view. ... 

. ' 

/ On cross examination the w-itness testifJ·ed that, ·when. . 
Hiss Pepper was at the steps leading to the" stage, she informed .. 
hi,m that -she· was having trouble. with her· garment.- He do·es 
not allow performers_ to do bumps and grinds. He did no·t think .. · 

" that Miss Pepper did bumps and grinds., she merely, performecl. .. 
movements of :the stomach muscles~- He observed the entire 

. performanc~.. Upon. removing_-- her gown the dancer was a.ttir-ed . _ .·. 
in panties; pasties which ·~measure.d at l.east two inches aroun.d·11 

, ... 

. covering her nipples and skin-color mesh c.overing th:e pa~ti·es. 
She did not place her harids under her breasts, . in the. ar-ea_ of . 
her vagina or buttocks. She did not _remove her· .pants, .. ·leavi!lg 
her ·with only. a G•string and patch,_ nor. did she remove her . . · 
bra and mesh leaying.her with only _pas.ties c:overing h~r breasts. 

Gaccione did not definitely ·r.ecall informing th.e 
ag~nts that he· had abruptly terminated the performance~· Th.e 
entire performance . took ab<?u.t• .rive minutes. - . . 

. . ' . . 

Leo F. -Shields .. tes.tified · t~at" he. ·had tefided. bar at 
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the license~ premises for the past fourteen years and was 
on duty at the main bar on the night iri question.· At 
8:00 p.m. that night he was present when Niss Pepper went 
through a "walk-through" rehearsal and he heard Gaccione 
instruct her relative to the limitations imposed by the 
State of New Jersey. He had a full bar that night and was 
too. busy to watch Miss Pepper pe~form. However, he did 
recall that 11 the music and dancer had been up only what 
seemed a short time, and all of a sudden the music stopped, 
and I turned around to see what was happening, and I saw 
the exotic dancer ·walking off the stage picking up her 
clothes on the way and walking of·f the stage, and I couldn 1 t 
understand what was happening. 11 . Usually exotic dancers per­
form for a period of twenty to twenty-five minutes. 1'-liss 
Pepper performed for approximately five minutes. He saw 
Gaccione signal the termination of the performance. When 
Miss Pepper walked off the stage she was attired in a net 
bra, panties and stockings. 

Frank R. Francisco, who had been employed by the 
licensee on weekends as a bartender and maitre d', testi­
fied that at about 8:00 p.m. on the evening in question 
he observed Miss Pepper rehearsing her dance pursuant to 
usual custom. He heard Gaccione instruct Hiss Pepper· as 
to what she could do and not do, what clothing she could 
remove., and that bumps and grinds were forbidden • 

. On the night in question'he was tending bar at 
the time that Niss Pepper was performing when suddenly the 

.music stopped. Upon turning around he observed the dancer 
walking off the stage .. Gaccione was standing in front of the 
bar, he had motioned th~t the performance be cut, ·and he.ap­
peared to be unhappy. Miss Pepper, who appeared to be in­
dignant, was wearing panties, pasties and a mesh bra. He 
overheard Gaccione conversing with Miss Pepper and ugiving 
her holy 1H-1 because he thoughtshe was going to do an in-

. decent routine." 

Exotic dancers usually perform between twenty 
minutes and a half-hour. 1-iiss Pepper 1 s performance did not 
last mo.re than five minutes. His back was towards the stage, 
therefore h~ did not see Miss Pepper perform. He did not 
hear anyone call "take it off" while Miss Pepper was per-
forming. · 

In rebuttal Agents L _and D testified that at no 
time did Miss Pepper step out of the ·spotlight during her 
performance. \'Jhen she stepped off the. stage she ·was 
carrying her dress, pink panties and the top portion of the 
bra. Both agent.s testified that the music did not end ab­
ruptly, the band completed the musical number then being 
played. 

In matters of this nature we are guided by the 
firmly established principle that disciplinary proceedings 
agalnst liquor licensees are civil in nature and require 
proof by a preponderance of the believable evidence only. 
Butler Oak_Tavern v. Division of Alcoholic B~age Control 
(App. Div~ 1962), .not officially reported, ;reprinted in 
Bulletin 1491, Item 1. . 
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In apprais.ing the· factual picture pres¢nted .herein 
the credibility of witnesses must. be. ·weighed• Testimony,· 
to. ···be .believed, must· not only proceed from the mou~h of a .. 

. credible witness but mus_t be credible in itself·. It must · 
· be such· as common exper1ence and observation of mankind . ·. 
can approve as probable in ·the ·circumstan_ces~· .· ·SpagnU:_ql.QJ • 

. Bonnet, 16 .N.~.. 546 (1954); Gall·o v,. Gallo·, 66. N .J. Super• 
1 (Ap~.Div. 1961). :·· . 

. ··Th~ general rule 1n t~ese.cases is~that. the 
finding must be based op. competent· legal ·evidence and must 
be grounded on. a. recisonable certainty· as to the pr.oba bili.ties · 
arising from a fair consid¢rat:ion of the. evidence.· J2A· C.J •. s. 
Evidence,. sec. 1042 •. · . · · ·.· .. . · · · · . · 

. . . . 

After carefully considering .. p.nd. evaluating .the ·· 
testimony of the witnesses herein, I' accept _as factual the · 
agents' version .of the performance· given by the female en- . 
tertainer •.. r find that. their gra_phiq .. ,' detailed ~nd explicit 

·portrayal. of the performanc~ ·wa~ wholly'· credible.·. I find·:· . . . 
th.at the .:perf'ormer 1 s. manual and bodily ge:stures and ·movements . 
were" lewd and obsc~ne. Addit~onally I firid that the per..: 
former engagedin.a·str:ip~tease dance a~d that at the .ter­
mination of ·the dance she was· clothed. in ,_a ·G-s~r.ing and 
~asties. · - · · · 

I rejec.t the· test·imony ... offered by. the licensee that 
the performance. was terminated.'prior. to its beconiing · obsce·ne • 
. I do. not question .that Gacctqne did motion to the ·performe~ · 
to terminate the perfor.mance and· that he was perturbed be- · . . 
cause of the performance~ However, I al.so find that Gaccione· 
was dilatory in.· that the lewd and :obscene performanqe · ha(j. 
been-allowed. to continue for a .substantial·period of time · 
prior to its . terminat.ion. · · · · · · . ·. · . . .·· . · . 

- - - . . . . . . 

Historically, . 11 strip-teas.e·u. perfb~mapc~s· hav~ not· 
"been countenanced in·· l:Lquor "r:ice.ns:ed ·premises·. by: the . · 
Divi-sion of Alcoholic Beverc;l,ge·Control• · S_ee- Re.DiAngelo, · 
Bulletin ·753, Item 4·; Re ·Sharne, Bul:I.etin 111,2, Item 5; · .. 

· Re Flo-Mae·, Inc. , . Bull~tin 1i19, · I.terp. . 2; Re V' enetian Bar &. . :· 
Grill, Inc._., Bulletin 1687, hitem. fr; .Re~··:A:sk, Inc~,. Bulletin · 
·1709; Item. ·2; Re Agron, Inc .. , BU.ll~tin.1840,. Item .J.. · .· 

: . . . 
. . - . 

I am mi·r~.dful ·of log~c.·.us:ed by Judge ,Jayne' :Ln · 
.McFadden's Lounge v. Div. of .Alcoho·lic Beverage Control,· .. 
33 N.J~. Super. 61 ·(App. Div •. 1954) ,. wherein he stated· at 
p. " 62·: . " . . .· " : . . . . . . . . . . . . " . , .. 

. "Experience. has ..firmly ·e·s·i;;ablishe .. d that t.aver!i's .. 
·where wine; men, women, ,·and· song .centralize should be 
·conducted with circumspect. _·respectability~· ·Such is .a 

. reasonableand justifiq.bledemand. of·o-µ.r social.and 
' moral .. welfare. int$lligen.tly .~c;> .:be r.eC,ogniz.ed by our. . . . 

licensed tavern p~9pr,ietor~ in ':the :maint.e:nance .·and c.on..;. " . 
tihuaticm ·of thei:r·.· .. individualiied pri~il.ege. and· cbn-
cession. n . . . . . 

". 

Furtpermore; ·:in a·_busii1ess .. ' as. highly .sensitive as· 
·the traffic of liquor,· t:rie .Directo~. is" ch.a.rged with the .. 
·exer'cise of constant· vigilance, itt tb:e· ·enforcement of· the. . 
various statutes .. anci.>the ·rules . and, :r_egW:~t!ions .Pertaining · ,., . 

' .. ·.C.· ... 

·. : ' 
.. - ~ . .- -~ ;,. 

_,·· . 

. _, , ..... ' 

·-, · . .· •. 

. ·-·:· ... .. 

. " 
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theretoo A relaxation from the requirements of the 
provisions contained in the Alcoholic Beverage Law and 
the rules and regulations of this Division would be con­
trary to their intendment and against the dictates of 
sound public policy. A public convenience should not be 
a.llm,:eci to degenerate into a social evil. See Jeanne's 
gnternrises,.Iric •. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
93 ~'i. J. Super. 230 (App. Div. 1966), aff·1 d 48 N. J-. 359 
~1966); cf. Paterson Tavern & Bar v. Ha:wthorne,_N.J. 
~uper. (1970). ~ 

Accordingly, after c.onsidering the entire record 
and the various precedents cited~ I am persuaded by the 
clear and convincing proof in this case that the charge 
has been sustained by a fair preponderance of the credible 
evidence. I therefore recommend that this licensee be found 
guilty of the charge. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
license by the municipal issuing authority for five days 
effective August 25, 1963, for sale to minors, and by the 
Director for forty days effective February 16, 1966, for 
sale to minors and fraud in license application. Re The 
Garden House, Inc., Bulletin 1665, Item?. 

It ·is recommended that the prior record of 
suspension of license for dissimila~ violation ih 1963 
occurring more than five years ago be disregar.ded but-. the 
prior record of dissimilar violations ·in 1966 occurring 
less than five years ago be considered, ·and that the license· 
be suspended for thirty-five days. Re Agron, Inc., supra. 

Conclusions and Order 

Exceptions to the Hearer's report and written 
argument in support thereof have been filed by the licensee 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. The ex­
ceptions project a plea for a lesser penalty than the 
thirty-five day license suspension recommended by the 
Hearer. Contention is made that the licensee's manager. 
Mr. Gaccione admonished the dancer in question prior to 
the time the Div~sion agents disclosed their identities 

- &nd th~t, therefore, there was no willful intent on the 
part of the licert~ee to violate the Division rule pro­
hibiting indecent entertainment on the licensed premises • 

. Additionally it is argued that the proposed suspension 
would be a severe hardship to the licensee. 

I have carefully considered the entire record 
herein and find that the Hearer's recommendations are 
fully warranted by the facts of the case. ·Mr. Gaccione 
had : . ample opportunity to take action to prevent the 
prohi-bited entertainment, but failed to do so. Remonstra­
tions coming as late as here are inadequate to protect 
the.public interest against such exhibitions. 

·Also, I do not ~onsider the pr6posed penalty 
unduly severe. The performance of the entertainer here 
"!as particularly gDoss and indecent.. If a penalty is to 
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be meaningf'lil, it should be more than a mere slap on 
the wrist. 

Under the circmnstances, I concur in the 
Hearer's recommended .findings and penalty and shall 
impose a license suspension of thirty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of June 
1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-17, issued by the Board of Commissioners of the 
::r owns hip of Lyndhurst to ~he Garden House, Inc. , for 
prenises 768 Stuyvesant Avenue, Lyndhurst, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, 
viz ... , until midnight June 30, 1970, commencing at 2 a.m. 
Tuesday, June 23, 1970; and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be 
granted shall be and the same is hereby suspended 
until 2 a.m. Tuesday, July.48, 1970. 

RICH.ARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR ·-· 

l+. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (CARD GAME)- LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

iL;LTER L. GROPP, JR. & 
AUDREY I. GROPP 

·t/ a Gropp ' s Bar 
3148 S. Broad St. 
Hamilton Township (Mercer County) 
PO Trenton, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License. C-20, issued by ~he Toi..mship 
Committee of the ·Township of Hamilton.. ) 

Licensees, Pro se • 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

. Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division. 

BY THE DIRECT.OR: 

Licensees plead 11Q11 vult to a charge alleging that, 
on April 4, 1970, they permitted gambling, viz., the playing 
of a card game for money stakes onithe licensed premises, in 
violation of· Rule 7· of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent.prior record, the license will be suspended 
·for fifteen days, with remission of· five days for the plea 

entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Walker­
.Dyer Post No. 181 Amer.ican Legion, .. ~ul~~tin H~28 _, .-1: tem 6. 
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Accordingly,.it is,on this 4th day of May, 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-20, issued by the Township Committee of the Township 
of Hamilton to Walter L. Gropp, Jr. & Audrey I. Gropp, 
t/a Gropp's Bar, for premises 3148 s. Broad St., Hamilton 
Township, be ~nd the same is hereby sus~ended for tert (10) 
days, commencing at .2:00 a.m. Tuesday, May 19, 1970, and 
terminating at 2:00 a.m. Friday, May 29, ·1970. 

:'.RI.CHARD :c.. ·McDONO~GH 
.UIRECTOR 

I 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO NON-1'1EMBERS - FALSE · 
STATEMENT. IN LICENSE APPLICATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS, LESS_5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of_ Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Ideal Lodge :ffe+70, I.B.P.O.E.W. 
19 Humphrey Street 
Englewood~, N. J • , 

. ) . 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Club-License CB-2, "issued ) 
by the Common Council of the· City of 
Englewood. ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS., 
and 

ORDER 

Waldor and Hochberg, Esqso, by Nathaniel A. Boone, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads rm·vult to charges alleging that 
(1) on February 27, 1970, it sold drinks of alcoholic 
beverages to non-members~ in violation of Rule 8 of State 
Regulation No. 7, and (2; in the application for current 
license it failed fully to disclose a record of prior 
license suspensions, in violation of R. S. 33:1-25. 

' 
Licensee has a previous record of three license 

suspensions by the municipal issuing authority (1) for 
. balance of term commencing April 20, 1938 for (a) gambling, 

(b) fraud in license application,- and· (c·) employment of an 
unqual~fied person, (2) for tweµty days commencing February 
23, 19~6 for sales to non-members, and (3) for twenty-five 
days commencing November 2-3, 1949 for sales to non-members, 
and once by the Director f'or forty days commencing May 12, 
1955 for sales to non-members (Re Ideal Lodge No .. 4ZO IoBo 
P.O. Elks of the World, Bulleting 1065, Item 3), non-dis­
closure of the suspensions in 1938 and 1946 being the 
subject of the second charge. 

. The·prior record of suspensions of licenses in 
1946, 1949 and 1955 for similar violation for sales to 
non-members occurring mo:re than ten years ago and for dis­
similar violations in 19.38 occurring more than five yea.rs 
ago disregarded for penalty- purposes, the license will be 
suspended on the first charge for fifteen days, (Re Cran: 
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.Q_ury Vikings·& Sportsmen's Club, Inc., Bulletin 1893, 
Item 5), and on the s~6on~ charge for ten days {Re Mar­
cella Bar, In~.,.Bulletin.1892, Item 4), or a total of· 

.. twenty-five (25) days, with remission of five days for the. 
plea entered, leaving. a net s~spension of twenty days. 

-- . _- 'l 

Accordingly, it ~-s·,,- on_ -this 10th day of June 1970, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-2, issued by the 
Common Council of the City of Englewood to Ideal Lodge #4-70, ·. 
I.B.P.O~E.w._, for ·premises 19 Humphrey Street, Englewood, .. , 

, be and the same is hereby suspend·ed ·for· the l:?alance of.its ... , 
ter/m, viz., until midnight J_une JO, 1970, commencing at 
l:OOa.m. Tuesday,June 16, 1970; and it is further _. 

·ORDERED that any renewal license that may be grimt~.d.·· .. 
·shall be._and the same ._is .. here.by .suspended until 1:00 a.m. 
Mond;ay, _-July-.·6,.1970~- · .-;·.·-· · :·.-._.·: · 

: ,;_ 

.· .. ".·. 

. ' . . . 

L ,· -~·· .. 
. . ~ -~-· ·. - uL"-'-et . 'J;.7 . ~~ .. 

Richard c. McDonough.· 
· . Director· . 

·.· .. New_ ~ers~y State.library 


